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By attending  the  meeting  where  this presentation  (òPresentationó) is made,  or by  reading  the  Presentation  materials,  you  agree  to  be  bound  by  the  following  limitations :

This Presentation  (a)  is for  information  purposes  only  without  regards  to  specific  objectives,  financial  situations  or needs  of  any  particular  person , (b)  should  not  be  considered  as a  
recommendation  to  any  person  to  purchase  /  subscribe  to   any  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  issued or proposed  to  be  issued by   Mindspace  Business Parks 
REIT (óMindspace REITó). 

This Presentation  and  the  information  contained  herein  does  not  constitute  or form  part  of  any  offer  for  sale or subscription  of  or solicitation  or invitation  of  any  offer  to  buy  or subscribe  for,  
or advertisement  with  respect  to,  the  purchase  or sale of  any  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT in any  jurisdiction,  and  no  part  of  it shall form  
the  basis of  or be  relied  upon  by  any  person  in connection  with  any  contract  or commitment  whatsoever .

The material  that  follows  is a  presentation  of  general  background  information . We donõt assume  responsibility  to  publicly  amend,  modify  or revise any  forward  looking  statements  on  the  
basis of  any  subsequent  development,  information  or events,  or otherwise . This Presentation  comprises  information  given  in summary  form  and  does  not  purport  to  be  complete  and  it 
cannot  be  guaranteed  that  such  information  is true  and  accurate . This Presentation  includes  statements  that  are,  or may  deemed  to  be,  òforward-looking  statementsó. By their  nature,  
forward -looking  statements  involve  risks and  uncertainties  because  they  relate  to  events  and  depend  on  circumstances  that  may  or may  not  occur  in the  future . Forward -looking  
statements  are  not  guarantees  of  future  performance  including  those  relating  to  general  business plans  and  strategy,  future  outlook  and  growth  prospects,  and  future  developments  in its 
businesses and  its competitive  and  regulatory  environment . Any  projection  of  future  income  or performance  should  be  viewed  merely  as a  fair  estimate  of  the  management  of  Mindspace  
REIT, which  may  be  dependent  on  several  factors  and  in no  manner  should  be  construed  as an  indication  of  its reflection  in the  market  price  of  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  
securities  /  instruments  issued or proposed  to  be  issued by  Mindspace  REIT. No representation,  warranty  or undertaking,  express or implied,  is made  or assurance  given  that  such  
statements,  views,  projections  or forecasts,  if any,  are  correct  or that  any  objectives  specified  herein  will be  achieved . Neither  we,  nor  any  of  our  affiliates  or advisors,  as such,  make  any  
representation  or warranty,  express or implied,  as to,  and  do  not  accept  any  responsibility  or liability  with  respect  to,  the  fairness, accuracy,  completeness  or correctness  of  any  information  
or opinions  contained  herein  and  accept  no  liability  whatsoever  for any  loss, howsoever,  arising from  any  use or reliance  on  this Presentation  or its contents  or otherwise  arising in 
connection  therewith . Unless otherwise  stated  in this Presentation,  the  information  contained  herein  is based  on  management  information  and  estimates . The information  contained  herein  
is subject  to  change  without  notice  and  past  performance  is not  indicative  of  future  results.

The units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT have  not  been  and  will not  be  registered  under  the  U.S. Securities Act,  1933, as amended  (òU.S. 
Securities Actó), or the  securities  laws of  any  applicable  jurisdiction  and  these  materials  do  not  constitute  or form  a part  of  any  offer  to  sell or solicitation  of  an  offer  to  purchase  or subscribe  
for  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  in the  United  States of  America  or elsewhere  in which  such  offer,  solicitation  or sale would  be  unlawful  prior  to  registration  
under  the  U.S. Securities Act  or the  securities  laws of  any  such  jurisdiction . No units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT may  be  offered  or sold in the  
United  States of  America  without  registration  or an  applicable  exemption  from  registration  requirements  under  the  U.S. Securities Act . By accessing  this Presentation,  each  investor  is 
deemed  to  represent  that  it is and  any  customer  it represents  are  either  (a)  qualified  institutional  buyers  (within  the  meaning  of  Rule 144A under  the  U.S. Securities Act)  or (b)  outside  the  
United  States of  America  (within  the  meaning  of  Regulation  S under  the  U.S. Securities Act),  and  is a  sophisticated  investor  who  possesses sufficient  investment  expertise  to  understand  the  
risks involved  in the  offering .

This document  is just a  Presentation  and  is not  intended  to  be  a  òprospectusó or òdraft offer  documentó or òoffer documentó or òfinal offer  documentó or òoffer letteró or òoffering 
memorandumó (as defined  or referred  to,  as the  case  may  be,  under  the  Companies  Act,  2013 and  the  rules notified  thereunder,  and  the  Securities and  Exchange  Board  of  India  (Real  
Estate Investment  Trusts) Regulations,  2014, Securities and  Exchange  Board  of  India  (Issue and  Listing of  Debt  Securities)  Regulations,  2008, as amended,  or any  other  applicable  law) . This 
Presentation  has not  been  and  will not  be  reviewed  or approved  by  a  regulatory  authority  in India  or elsewhere  or by  any  stock  exchange  in India  or elsewhere .

If we  should  at  any  time  commence  an  offering  of  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT, any  decision  to  invest  in any  such  offer  to  subscribe  for  
or acquire  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT, must be  based  wholly  on  the  information  contained  in an  offer  document  or offering  circular  
(including  the  risk factors  mentioned  therein)  issued or to  be  issued in connection  with  any  such  offer  and  not  on  the  contents  hereof . Any  prospective  investor  investing  in such  invitation,  
offer  or sale of  securities  by  Mindspace  REIT should  consult  its own  advisors  before  taking  any  decision  in relation  thereto . 

This Presentation  is not  intended  to  be  an  offer  or placement  for  the  purposes  of  the  Alternative  Investment  Fund Managers  Directive  (òAIFMDó), and  any  òmarketingó as defined  under  
AIFMD may  only  take  place  in accordance  with  the  national  private  placement  regimes  of  the  applicable  European  Economic  Area  jurisdictions .

Disclaimer
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o Sponsored by K Raheja Corp.

o Over 4 decades of experience in developing 

marquee assets and creating new business districts

o Listed in Aug -20; was oversubscribed ~ 13x

Mindspace Business Parks REIT Portfolio Overview

1.  Total leasable area and Gross asset value includes Properties acquired in Janõ26 
ð Ascent Worli, The Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex) and IT building  (Raheja 
Woods) in Pune. 

2. 95.3% on Like-to Like basis (excluding pocharam  (potential divestment) and The 
Square 110 Financia District acquired in Q2 FY26

3. Market Value as on 30 Sep 25 ; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with 

respect to 89.0% ownership of REIT in respective Asset SPVs

4. Includes  Regulatory Income/(Expense) of Power Business

5. Includes Market Value of Facility Management Division and IT building acquired in 
Janõ26

6. Includes market value of Ascent -Worli and the Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex) 
acquired in Janõ26

One of the largest Grade -A office portfolios in India

39.0 msf

Total Leasable Area (1)

INR  289 bn

Market capitalization (2)

94.5%
Committed Occupancy  

(ex. Pocharam)  (2)

INR 6,714 Mn (4) 

NOI in Q3 FY26

Presence in 4 out of top 6 Indian office markets

Completed Assets form 91.2% of the Market Value (3)

15.4 msf (39.4%)

INR 163 Bn(6)

Mumbai Region 

Total Leasable Area

Market Value

5.6 msf (14.4%)

INR 82.2 Bn(5)

Pune
1.2 msf (3.0%)

INR 13 Bn

Chennai

16.9 msf (43.3%)

INR 183 Bn

Hyderabad

Completed , 

91.2%

Under 

Construction , 

7.6%

Future 

Development , 

1.3%

INR
410 Bn

Completed area ð 31.2 msf, Under -Construction area ð 3.6 

msf, Future Development Area ð 3.5 msf 

INR 441 Bn

Gross Asset value (1)
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Delivered Robust Performance

c.27.1 msf(1)

Gross Leasing

4.0 msf 

Area Acquired (8)

3.8 msf

Delivered New 
Developments

INR 63.3 Bn

Total distribution (2)

16.6 %

Annualized returns (3)

7.39 % p.a.p.m .

Cost of Debt as on 31 
Dec 25 (4)

Cumulative distribution of INR 105.7 p.u . since 

listing

1. Includes releasing and vacant area leasing

2. Includes distribution since listing till Q3 FY26. 

3. Annualized Returns as of 31 Dec 2025.

4. Represents 100% of the SPVs including minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

5. CAGR for a period 30 -Sep-20 to 31 -Dec -25.

6. Market value as of 30 Sep 25; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with respect to 

89.0% ownership of REIT in respective Asset SPVs

7. For the purpose of  calculation, Net Debt is considered post accounting & minority 

adjustment, as of 31 Dec 2025.

8. Incl. acquisition of  Ascent -Worli, The Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex) & Pune IT Building

6.2% CAGR

In-place rent (5)

24.9 %

Loan to Market 
Value (6)(7)
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Five Integrated Business Parks

Note: Above areas include Under -Construction Area and Future Development Area

1. Total Leasable Area for these assets comprises only Asset SPVsõ share of the area 

Mindspace Madhapur

Hyderabad | 13.7 msf (1)

Mindspace Airoli  East 

Mumbai Region | 7.3  msf  

Mindspace Airoli  West

Mumbai Region | 6.5 msf 

(Incl.Datacenter  of 1.7 msf)

Gera Commerzone Kharadi 

Pune| 3.0 msf (1)

Commerzone  Yerwada

Pune | 1.8 msf (1)

Completed Area: 5.4 msf

Committed Occupancy: 96.0 %

Completed Area: 3.0 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100%

Completed Area: 1.8 msf

Committed Occupancy: 95.3%

Completed Area: 10.1 msf; Committed Occupancy: 98.1 % Completed Area: 4.9 msf; Committed Occupancy: 81.8%
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Nine Quality Independent Office Assets

Note: Above areas include Under -Construction Area and Future Development Area

1. Total Leasable Area for these assets comprises only Asset SPVsõ share of the area

2. Excluding Pocharam

3. Data as on 30 -Sep-25 for Ascent -Worli, The Square (BKC Annex) and the Pune IT building were acquired post 31 Dec 2025

4. Post area Enhancements and efficiency improvement on releasing

Commerzone Porur

Chennai | 1.2 msf
Paradigm, Mindspace Malad

Mumbai Region | 0.8  msf

Completed Area: 1.2 msf 

Committed Occupancy: 100.0% 

Completed Area: 0.8 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

Completed Area: 1.8 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100%

Completed Area: 0.1 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

Completed Area: 0.8 msf

Committed Occupancy: 98.6%

The Square, BKC

Mumbai Region | 0.1 msf

Commerzone  Raidurg

Hyderabad | 1.8 msf
The Square, Nagar Road

Pune | 0.8  msf

Q City 

Hyderabad | 0.8  msf

Completed Area: 0.8 msf

Committed Occupancy: 64.7%

Completed Area: 0.16 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

The Square Avenue 98 , (BKC Annex)

Mumbai Region | 0.22(4) msf

Ascent - Worli 

Mumbai | 0.5 msf

Completed Area: 0.5 msf

Committed Occupancy: 86%

Completed Area: 0.1 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

IT Building, Pune | 0.1  msf
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Technology 

(Health 

tech,Dev. & 

processes) , 

37.7%

Financial 

Services, 15.7%Telecom & 

Media , 10.0%

Healthcare & 

Pharma , 2.3%

Professional 

services, 5.8%

Engineering & 

Manufacturing

, 10.2%

E-Commerce , 

1.1%

Flexible 

workspace , 

7.8%

Manufacturing 

& Processes, 

7.6%

Others , 1.8%

Diversified Portfolio of Marquee Tenants

Diversified tenant mix across sectors
% split by Gross Contracted Rentals

(1)

Top 10 tenants Gross Contracted Rentals contribution ( 35.0%) 
% of total Gross Contracted Rentals

(1)

Top 10 tenants contributing 35.0% (Dec -25) vs. 34.0% (Sep-25)

1. Basis Gross Contracted Rentals as on 31-Dec -25
2. Fortune 500 Global List of 2024

Total 

Tenants

270

GCC - 14.2%
Datacenter -2.2%

# of parks

2

2

2

3

2

1

3

1

2

2

7.3%

6.4%

3.4%

3.0%

2.8%

2.6%

2.5%

2.4%

2.4%

2.2%

British Petroleum

L&T

Schlumberger

Cognizant

Qualcomm

Tablespace

Wipro

HDFC

IDFC

Hitachi Energy

35.0% 39.9%

Share of top 10 

tenants in rentals (1)

Share of Fortune 500 

companies in rentals (1)(2)

73.3%

Share of foreign 

MNCs in rentals (1)



1

132

156

34

186

159

131

143

184

39

38

60

34

60

140

16

93

157

No content left

of this line

No content right

of this line

No content left

of this line

No content right

of this line

Place content
below  this line

m i n d s p a c e r e i t . c o m 8

224

224

224

0

111

192

201

211

242

194

224

249

184

197

238

Key Highlights: 
Q3 FY26
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Committed Occupancy

Sequentially up 0.7%

Highest since listing

Up 19.8%Y-o-Y

DPU up 9.6% Y-o-Y

Q3 FY26 NOI

Up 28.7% Y-o-Y

1.1 msf

1. Excluding Pocharam  (potential divestment)

INR 3,780 MnINR 6,714 Mn

(Q3 FY25 - INR 5,218 mn ) (Q3 FY25 - INR 3,155 mn )

Gross Leasing Q3 FY26

94.5% msf

(1)

Strong Financial Performance fueled by Sustained Demand for Grade -A Assets

Gross Asset Value

INR 410.2 bn

( Marõ25 - INR 366.5 bn )

Net Asset Value

INR 483.7 pu

( Marõ25 - INR 431.7 pu )

Up 11.9% v/s Marõ25

Up 12% v/s Marõ25

Q3 FY26 Distribution

(3)
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Portfolio In -Place rent c . 75 psf/Month

Delivered Strong Operational performance

1. Re-leasing spread includes spread on extensions and leasing of area vacant as of  31 Mar 25 for Q3 FY26

Key Operating Indicators Q3 FY26

Gross Leasing 1.1 msf

Re-leased Area 0.6 msf

Re-leasing Spread
(1) 27.4 % 

on 1.0 msf

Average Rent for Area Leased INR 79 psf/Month

New and Vacant Area Leased 0.5 msf

9M FY26

3.6 msf

2.2 msf

1.5 msf

28.5 % 
on 3.1msf

INR 78 psf/Month
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238 Cost of Debt 7.39% p.a.p.m  (AAA rated)

Revenue from Operations (1)
27.2%8,163

Net Operating Income (1)
28.7%6,714

Distribution 19.8%3,780

DPU 5.83 p.u 9.6%

Financial Performance Driven by Organic Cash Flows and Acquisition

Received  Platinum LEED O&M 

certification across 16 Buildings in 

this quarter;

 

~13.4 msf/~52%  of completed 

portfolio is now LEED O&M 

certified

1. Revenue from Operations & NOI numbers above include Regulatory Income/(Expense) of Power Business post re -classification

2. LTV net of FD (maturity >3 months) : For the purpose of  Net Debt and LTV calculation, Cash and Cash Equivalents, Fixed Deposits (with tenure > 3 months) which 

can be liquidated when required, accounting & minority adj. are reduced from Gross Debt; and Market value is as on 30-Sep-25; without adjusting for fixed deposit 

with maturity > 3 months LTV is 26.2%

Key Financial Indicators Q3 FY26

To add 

PAT if 
positive

Figures in INR Mn

Loan to Value
(2) 24.9%

%

23,464

19,217

10,859

17.45 p.u

24.5%

26.3%

18.1%

12.5%

9M FY26

(Y-o-Y)(Y-o-Y)
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Modern and Sustainable workplaces attracting occupiers

Q3 FY26 ð Gross leasing

Assets Location Type Tenant
Leased 

(ksf)

Airoli  W Mumbai Re-leasing Technology -Processes 209 

Madhapur Hyderabad Re-leasing
Engineering & 
manufacturing

158 

Airoli  E Mumbai Vacant area Technology -Processes 145 

Madhapur Hyderabad Re-leasing Technology -Processes 123 

Madhapur Hyderabad Re-leasing Technolgy -Development 51 

Madhapur Hyderabad
Re-leasing/Vacant 
area 

Co -working 50 

Airoli  E Mumbai Vacant area Co -working 50 

Others 288 

Total 1,074 

c.32%

Total  committed area leased 
to GCCs in 9M FY26

Mindspace Airoli  West has achieved highest Committed Occupancy of c. 96%

100%
Gera 

Commerzone  

Kharadi

100%
Commerzone  

Porur

98.1%
Mindspace 

Madhapur

100%
The Square 

BKC

98.6%
Mindspace 

Malad

100%
The Square 

Nagar Road 

Pune

100%
Commerzone  

Raidurg

Mindspace Fusion, an F&B led 
social hub operational in Airoli E

96.0%
Mindspace 

Airoli  W
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Project 
Updates
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Gearing for Demand Resurgence

Balance Construction Capex  ð INR 39,685(1) Mn

Note: Status is as of 31-Dec -25
1. Includes ongoing projects INR 13,746 Mn, future development projects INR 21,441 Mn, recently completed projects INR 628 Mn, upgrades 

INR 3,702 Mn and fit -out / general development INR 168 Mn

ÁLeasable area: 1.5 msf

ÁStatus: 21st and 22nd floor slab under progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q1 FY27

ÁBalance cost: INR 3,606 Mn

Á100% pre-leased to GCC

Mindspace Madhapur

(1A-1B Re-development)

Hyderabad

ÁLeasable area: 1.6 msf

ÁStatus: 13th floor slab work in progress 

ÁEstimated Completion: Q4 FY27

ÁBalance cost: INR 5,873 Mn

Hyderabad

Mindspace Madhapur

(7/8 Re -development)
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Creating Vibrant Mixed Use ecosystems enhancing the Parkõs offering

ÁLeasable area: 0.53 msf

ÁStatus: Excavation work under progress. 

ÁEstimated Completion: Q4 FY28

ÁBalance cost: INR 3,134 Mn

ÁDevelopment of Mixed -use building in Hyderabad

Mindspace Madhapur

B18

Hyderabad

ÁLeasable area: 0.13 msf

ÁStatus: OC received  (Club ID, Façade & 

External development WIP)

ÁEstimated Completion: Q4 FY26 

ÁBalance cost: INR 799 Mn

Hyderabad

Mindspace Madhapur

(Pearl club)
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Concluded acquisition of Ascent -Worli, The Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex) & Pune IT Building

INR 31.1 Bn
GAV (1)

c. 0.8 msf
Total leasable area

c. 91%
Committed Occupancy (2)

Numbers are as of 30 September 2025 unless otherwise stated
1. GAV is calculated as average of valuation undertaken by two independent valuers L. Anuradha and ANVI Technical Advisors India  Pvt. Ltd.
2. On completed office buildings (excl. amenity building and residential units to be rented)
3. Represents consideration + stamp duty and registration charges + other liabilities
4. As per Valuation by independent valuer, L. Anuradha

Received Board approval to acquire c. 30 ksf unit  at Commerzone  Yerwada  for INR 332(3) Mn (5% discount to fair value (4) of INR  349 Mn)
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Re-energizing 
Parks
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Dynamic Environment, Vibrant Workspaces
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Energized Landscape for Business Excellence
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Infusing  modern design elements  to elevate entry experience

Tailoring common areas to meet the evolving preferences of tenants
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Attracting Millennial Workforce of India

Amenities and high safety standards  within our parks make us the partner of choice for occupiers

Landscaped podiums

Biophilic landscaped gardensClub house and play area

Amphitheatre & lobby areas


